
Ofce of lnspccto'- Gf!neral 
Atlal'(o Field Ofce -Audit Division 

'Us. Department of Homcland 
Seeurity 
3003 Chamlee-Tucker Road 
Atliinla Georgia 30341 

Hoineland 
Security 

September 29, 2004 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Ma Lyne Miler
Actig Regional Director, FEMA Region IV 

FROM:	 Gar J. Bar3I -.
 
Field Offce Director
 

SUBJECT:	 City of Macon, Georgia 
FEMA Disaser No. 1033-DR.GA 
Audit Repot No. DA-35-04 

Inpector General (OlG) audite public assistance fuds awarded to the City ofThe Offce of 


the audit was to deterine whether the City accounted for and
Macon, Georgia. The objective of 


expended FEMA fuds according to federa regulations and FEMA guidelines. 

. The City received an award of $2,021,236 from the Georgia Emergency Management Agency, a 
FEMA grtee, for emergency protectve measures and to remove debris that resuted from

large 
severe flooding in July 1994. The award provided 90 percent FEMA funding for 12 


was limted to the $1,677,378 awarded and claimed
projects and 31 small projects1. The audit 


under the 12 large projects (see Exhbit). 

The audit covered the period July 1994 to Aprl12003. Dung th period, the City received
 
$1,509,640 ofFEMA funds under the 12 large projects.
 

the hispector General Act of 1978, as
The OTG pedormed the audit under the authority of 


amended, and accoding to generally accepted governent auditig stadads. The audit
 
expenditues. and other


the City's accountig records, ajudgmenta sample of
included tests of 


circumtaces. 
auditing procedures considered necessary under the 


i Accordig to FEMA reguation, a large project costs $42,400 or mote and a small project costs less than $42,400. 

09/29/2004 WED 12: 53 r JOB NO. 5516 i I4 013
 

,. ,. ,.	 ,. 

http:1033-DR.GA


RESULTS OF AUDIT .
 

_~.l;~. ~VV~ .i~ Ct1 I I V¡;¡;Vu¡;uQ
 

The City's claim contained charges of $126,911 (federal shae $1 i 4,220) that were excessive or 
duplicative in natue. 

A. Excessive Ch3l~. The City claied $ i 10,665 of excessive labor, equipment, and contrct 
charges under several FEMA projects. Accordigly, the 010 qllestions these charges. 

. The City claimed $504,699 of overte salar and related frge benefits under five of 
emergency work projects. However, the City's payroll records reflected labor cost 


less than the amount claimed. The affected projects are:
$438,347, or $66,352 


AmoutAmountProject Amount 
Suppor Unsupported

Number Çlaired 

83029 $280,903 $225,657 $55,246 
2,99138,25879559 41,249 
2,64098,53583043 101,175 

56433,6448304 34,208 
4.91142.25347 .16483041 ~38.347 $66.35.2~04_699Totals 

trcks and forklift to 
. The City claied $53,710 under Project 79559 for the use of 
 based its claim on 7,474 

to varous distrbution centers. The City
deliver bottled water 

rate of$6 for forklift and $7.50 to $13 for trcks. However,usage at an hourly
hours of 


the City did not maintain. equipment utilization records to support the claim. 

In the absence of equipment records, the OIG detenned that the City's trck and forklift 
operators worked 5,006 regular and overtme hours on the project. Based on this data, 
the oro concluded that the Citý's equipment utiliation claim should equl the 5,006 
hour worked. Accordigly, the OIG questions the 2,468 hours of exces equipment 
charges, or based on the lowest of the equipment rates, $14,810 ($6 x 2,468). 

. The City claimed $32,715 under Project 92017, representig payment to a contrctor for
 

providig bottle water. However, the payment included a $2,945 haling fee tht the
 

contrctor assessed for delivenng water to three locations; Macon, GA, Albany, OA. and 
the water bil ($29,770 of
 

Maran FL Thus, consistentwitb. its 37 percent porton of 


$80,566), the City should have been assessed only 31 percent ofthe hadling fee or
 

$1,090. The 010 questions the excess charge of$1,855. 

two water tankers it borrowed from two local 
. The City claimed $27,648 for the use of 
 these 

volunteer fire stations. The City, however, did not pay the fie stations for use of 


taners and incured no expenses. Accordingly, the OIG questions these excess charges.
 

2 

09/29/2004 WED 12: 53 r JOB NO. 5516 i là 014 

: \ , , , , 



U~I ~v/ ~uu~ .i~. vi rna (( v__VU_y~
_.. -- _.-. ._" -' --­

duplicate charges, as follows:
 
B. Duplicate Charges. The City's claim included $16,246 of 


. Th City claIIed $67,582 under Projec 79559 for equipment usage based on the FEMA
 

Schedule of 
 Equipment Rates, which includes fuds forinaitenance, fuel, repairs, and
incidentas. However, the City also claimed $9,~29 of labor cost of employees who 
repaied and maintaned the equipment. These charges duplicated the fudiiig provided 
under the FEMA Schedule of 
 Equipment Rates.

. The City claimed $4,270 oflabor cost under Project 83043 for a Santation Supeivisor
30, 1994. However, the City


paid
July 16, 1994, to July 


who worked on the project from 


the employee $2,135 for that penod. The difference of$2,135 represeiit duplicate 
charges. 

. The City also duplicated equipment chages under the project. The claim include

usage. However, the proper charge for such usage

$9,564 for 171 holl of equipment 
 $4,782. 
was $4,782. The OIG questions the duplicate charge of 


REcoMMATION 

The OIG recommends that the Regional Director, in coordition with the grantee, disallow the . 
$126,911 of questioned costs. 

msCUSSION WI MAAGEMENT AN AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 
, 

The audit results were discussed with FEMA, grtee, and City offcials on July 12, 2004. City 
offcials witheld comments pendig furter analysis of the facts and receipt of the a.udit report. 

the actions 
Pleae advise the Atlanta Field Offce-Audit Division by December 29,2004, of 


taen to implement the recomrendation- Should yon have any questions concerng ths report, 
please contact George Peoples or me at (770) 220-5242. 

3 

09/29/2004 WED 12: 53 r JOB NO. 5516 J 1ã015 
: .To ; \ , , , , , 



._" U1lliiil ivlJ'l i,,; vi .l'AA II V~~V'H;.i)"
 

Exhbit 

GergiaMacon.City of 


FEMA Disaster No. 1033-DR-GA 
Schedule of Claied and Questioned Costs
 

Large Projects 

Project 
Number 

AmOlmt	 
Awarded 

Amount 
Claied 

Amount
Questioned

54759 $ 42,434	 $ 42,434

54764 
79559 

86,78 i 
109,875 

86,781
109,875 S 27,130

79561 45,362 45,362

79563 212.337 212,337

80455 54,640 54,640 

83012 
83029	 
83041 
83043	 
83044	 
92017 

85,000
 
314,804
 
111,473 
312,409 
109,233 
193.030 

85,000
314,804 
i 11,473 
312,409 
109,233 
193.030
 

55,246

32,559


9,557
564

1.855

Totas $1.677.378 $1.677378 S126.9l1
 

4 

09/29/2004 WED 12: 53 r JOB NO. 55161 14016 
~ \	 : \ , ,	 , , 




